
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
RS-Web 

Client User Guide 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

O'Neil Software, Inc. 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
www.oneilsoft.com 

 
U.S. Office International Office AustralAsia Office 
O’Neil Software, Inc. O'Neil Software, Ltd.  O'Neil AustralAsia Pty Ltd. 
8 Mason Witan Court  2/303 Coronation Drive 
Irvine, California 92618 287 Upper Fourth St Milton 
949 458-1234 Central Milton Keynes  Brisbane 
Fax: 949 206-6949 MK9 1EH, United Kingdom Australia, 4064 
E-Mail: sales@oneilinc.com +44 1908 241 234 +61 7 3368 3838 
 Fax +44 1908 241 241 +61 7 3368 3816 
 E-Mail sales@oneiluk.com E-Mail sales@oneilau.com 
 



 

 
 

 

 

 

RS-Web Disclaimer of Warranties 
 
IMPORTANT! READ THIS FIRST! 
 
Software 
RS-Web software is licensed “as is” without warranty of any kind, either express 
or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and 
fitness for a particular purpose. O’Neil Software, Inc. and its authorized sales agents 
(O'Neil) have no liability or responsibility to you or any other person or entity with 
respect to any liability, loss, or damage caused or alleged to have been caused 
directly or indirectly by the RS-Web system (hardware, software, user’s guide and 
labels), nor for indirect, special or consequential damages. 
 
In no event will O’Neil Software, Inc. be liable to you for any damages, including 
any lost profits, savings or other incidental or consequential damages arising out of 
use or inability to use any program produced by O'Neil Software, Inc. or any 
authorized dealer advised of the possibility of such damages occurring. No person 
has the authority to modify such limitations, unless obtained in writing and signed by 
a corporate officer of O’Neil Software, Inc. Acceptance of RS-Web is conditional 
on the acceptance of this disclaimer. If the buyer does not accept the terms of this 
disclaimer, he is to return RS-Web in its original condition within ten (10) days of 
receipt and O’Neil Software, Inc will refund any money advanced by the buyer 
toward its purchase. 
 
Any signed contract setting out obligations, guarantees, warranties and liabilities 
between O'Neil and any user of the RS-Web software programs will have 
precedence over this Disclaimer of Warranties. 
 
Copyright 
RS-SQL and RS-Web are trademarks of O’Neil Software, Inc. All other brand 
and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective 
companies. 
 
This manual and any examples contained herein are provided “as is” and are subject 
to change without notice. O’Neil Software, Inc. makes no warranty of any kind with 
regard to this manual, including but not limited to the implied warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. O’Neil Software, Inc. shall not 
be liable for any errors or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with 
the furnishing, performance, or use of this manual or the examples herein. This guide 
is copyrighted. All rights are reserved. This guide may not, in whole or in part, be 
reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by 
any means, electronic, mechanical, photographic, or otherwise without the prior 
written consent of O’Neil Software, Inc. 
 
© COPYRIGHT O’NEIL SOFTWARE, INC., 2001 

 





 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Contents • i 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

RS-Web™ Overview 1 
Overview.............................................................................................................. 1 
Logging In ........................................................................................................... 2 

Order Services ....................................................................................... 2 
Delivery Wizard .................................................................................... 2 
Check Status of Orders .......................................................................... 3 
Update Item Information ....................................................................... 3 
Logout ................................................................................................... 3 
Suggested Applications ......................................................................... 3 
Quick Reference for Tracking Numbers................................................ 3 
Time Out Feature................................................................................... 3 

Delivery Wizard 5 
Step 1..................................................................................................... 5 
Step 2..................................................................................................... 6 
Final Step............................................................................................... 8 
Order and Tracking Numbers .............................................................. 10 

Order Services 12 
Placing Orders.................................................................................................... 12 
Specific Services................................................................................................ 12 

Creating a Delivery Order ................................................................... 13 
Search .................................................................................................. 17 

Aggregate Services ............................................................................................ 21 
Material Services ............................................................................................... 24 
Report Services .................................................................................................. 26 
Other Services.................................................................................................... 31 

Check Status of Orders 34 
Searching by Batch Number Range..................................................... 35 
Searching by Tracking Number Range................................................ 35 



 

 
 

ii • Contents RS-Web Client User Guide  

 

 

 

 

Searching by Date Range..................................................................... 35 
Searching by Status.............................................................................. 36 
Combining Search Criteria .................................................................. 37 
Search Results...................................................................................... 37 
Retrieving a Web Report ..................................................................... 38 

Update Item Information 40 
Searching for Items ............................................................................................ 40 

Sorting ................................................................................................. 43 
Editing Items...................................................................................................... 44 

Global Editing...................................................................................... 45 

Suggested Applications 47 

Index 49 
 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide RS-Web Overview • 1 

 

 

 

 

RS-Web™ Overview 

Overview 
Welcome to RS-Web™, the Record Storage World Wide 
Web access tool. With RS-Web, you have control over 
your own stored records – even though they are stored 
off-site. RS-Web allows you to access your record 
center's RS-SQL™ database and perform many tasks 
yourself, eliminating telephone calls and 
miscommunications. Through RS-Web and your Internet 
connection, you can now order services, check the 
status of your orders, and update the information 
associated with your stored items.  

 



 

 
 

2 • RS-Web Overview  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Logging In 
Security is important to you and your records. RS-Web 
respects that and requires that everyone who logs in 
have a current User Name and Password. These names 
and passwords are set up through your record center. 
Enter your User Name and Password in the appropriate 
fields, and click the Login button at the RS-Web opening 
screen (shown above). The following screen appears. 

 
This is the main screen of RS-Web. From here you can 
complete all of your communications with the record 
center.   

Order Services 
Any time you need to get something from the record 
center or have something taken to the record center, you 
can order the appropriate service here. Schedule 
services for specific items (Specific Services), schedule 
pick ups of new items (Aggregate Services), order 
supplies (Material Services), order reports (Report 
Services), or other services (copying, faxing, etc.).  

Delivery Wizard 
This is a quick and easy way to order a pick up or 
delivery. Very little information about the item(s) is 
required.  



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide RS-Web Overview • 3 

 

 

 

 

Check Status of Orders 
Once an order has been placed, you can check its status 
through this option. This is also where you access Web 
reports. 

Update Item Information 
Data Entry couldn't be easier when done through RS-
Web. Through this option, you can enter all the important 
information about your stored items.  

Logout 
This allows you to log out of RS-Web when you are 
finished. 

Suggested Applications 
As you know, Web applications are built to work with 
other applications. RS-Web works best with Internet 
Explorer. To download the most current version of 
Internet Explorer, just click this option. 

Quick Reference for Tracking Numbers 
On the top right of the screen is a scrolling list of the 
most recent tracking numbers. The list contains up to the 
last 20 orders that were placed over the last three days 
for the user currently logged in. To select a tracking 
number to view, simply click it as it scrolls by. 

Time Out Feature 
RS-Web has a built-in time out feature. A timer displays 
at the bottom of each page to reflect the approximate 
time before the session will timeout if no activity occurs. 
The timer counts down in 15-second intervals. When the 
timer reaches zero, the text will change to "Session has 
timed out. Please log in again." You will be required to 
log in again in order to continue working. 

 



 

 
 

4 • RS-Web Overview  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Delivery Wizard • 5 

 

 

 

Delivery Wizard 

 
If you just want the record center to send a truck to your 
facility to deliver or pick up items, the Delivery Wizard is 
a good place to go. It leads you right through the 
ordering process for a pick up or a delivery.  

Note: At any point in the Wizard process, you can either 
cancel the order by clicking the Cancel Transaction button 
or move back a step by clicking Back.  

To open the Delivery Wizard, click the icon that shows a 
wizard’s hat. The following screen appears.  

Step 1 

  
The record center identifies your company, your 
department and your cost center with Level 1, Level 2, 
and Level 3 Account Codes. If you know what your 
account codes are, enter them in the fields in this 



 

 
 

6 • Delivery Wizard  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

screen. If you don't, it's okay, you can tell the record 
center later on. Whether you enter anything or not, click 
Next. 

Step 2 

 
Here you just tell the record center what service you 
want – Pick up or Deliver. If you want the record center 
to deliver something and pick up something else, place 
each order separately. They will be batched together, 
but will remain in the system as separate orders. Click 
Next.  

Deliver an item to me 
If you chose this option, in Step 3 you are asked if you 
want a container, a filefolder, or a tape.  

 
Choose one, then click Next. The following screen 
appears. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Delivery Wizard • 7 

 

 

 

  
If you know the number of the barcode that is attached 
to the item you want, enter it in the first field. (Remember 
to enter any leading zeroes.) If you don't, leave the field 
blank and continue to section two. 

If you know your own internal identifier for the item, enter 
it in the Alternate ID field. When you enter an Alternate 
ID, you must also enter the Account Codes for the 
account that owns the item you want. These codes are 
created by the record center to identify the company, 
department, and cost center that owns an item. If you 
don't know all this information, you can enter part of it (or 
none at all), then continue on to section three where you 
can describe the item. 

If you need to describe the item, please give as much 
information as you can, including a description, the 
contents, date ranges, or anything else associated with 
it. The record center will contact you if necessary. Click 
Next to move to the Final Step (see Final Step section).  

Pick up items from me 
To have the record center come pick up items for 
storage, click this option at Step 2 and click Next. You 
are asked if you want them to pick up Containers, 
Filefolders or Tapes. Click one, and then enter the 
number of Containers, Filefolders, or Tapes that you 
want them to pick up. If you have more than one type of 



 

 
 

8 • Delivery Wizard  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

item, complete the steps for the first item (say, 
containers), then once that order has been submitted, 
you can come back and complete the same steps for the 
other item(s). 

I'll describe the type of service that I want 
If you want the record center to do something other than 
pick up or deliver containers, filefolders or tapes, click 
this option at Step 2. When you click Next, you are 
offered a free text screen where you can type in a 
description of what you want. If the record center has 
questions, someone will contact you. When you are 
finished, click Next. 

Final Step 
Once you have filled out all the information above, you 
are shown the screen below. The address that appears 
(if one does) is either the default address in the system 
for the item that you requested, or the default address 
associated with the account levels you entered. Confirm 
that this is the correct contact name and phone number 
and that this is the address where you would like the 
record center to come. You may edit any of the fields if 
necessary.  

The time that the order is scheduled to take place 
defaults to the following day at noon. Change the date 
and time if necessary. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Delivery Wizard • 9 

 

 

 

 

 
If there is any information or a message you would like 
to give to the record center, enter it in the free text box at 
the bottom of this screen.  

When the screen is completed to your satisfaction, click 
Next.  

Optional Feature 

If your record center is using the Item Verification 
feature, and the item you requested is not available for 
the order, you receive a message similar to the one 
below. 

 
The message tells you why the item is not available for 
your order. You can click Back and return to the order 
process. 

If there was no problem with the item you ordered, or if 
your record center is not using Item Verification, an order 



 

 
 

10 • Delivery Wizard  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

confirmation appears, with all the information for your 
order listed.  

  
Confirm that the information is correct, and click Add 
Order to Batch. At this point, the order is sent to the 
record center. Once it has been sent, the following 
screen appears telling you that your order has been 
accepted. 

  

Order and Tracking Numbers 
Each time you place an order, it is assigned a tracking 
number. This number identifies the individual order you 
just placed. Each order is assigned to a batch. Each 
batch can have any number of orders associated with it. 
A batch is simply a way of grouping a set of orders for 
inquiry and management purposes.  

Once your order has been submitted, you can add 
another order to this batch, view all the orders that are 
associated with the current batch, start a new batch, or 
exit the Delivery Wizard by clicking the associated 
button.  



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Delivery Wizard • 11 

 

 

 

.



 

 
 

12 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Order Services 

Placing Orders 
Ordering products and services from your record center 
through RS-Web is the heart and soul of the software. 
This is where you go to ask the record center to deliver 
those backup tapes to your facility. It's here that you go 
to order more boxes for all those files that need to go 
into storage. And when you need to have all those neatly 
packed boxes taken back to the record center, this is the 
place to arrange it.  

 

 

Specific Services 
Specific Services includes Deliveries, Pick ups, 
Accesses, Receives, as well as Destruction orders of 
specific items. To place an order here, you need to know 
either the barcode number that is associated with the 
item(s) you want, or your own internal identifier (provided 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 13 

 

 

 

 

the record center's database has that identifier as well). 
You can choose from the following services:  

Deliver (Bring the item to me.) 

Permout Deliver (Bring the item to me. I will not return 
it.) 

Access (I will access/pick up the item at the record 
center.) 

Permout Access (I will pick up the item. I will not return 
it.) 

Pickup (Pick up the item at my business.) 

Receive (I will bring the item to the record center.) 

Destroy (Permanently destroy this item for me.) 

Creating a Delivery Order  
Creating an order is a simple process. Let's use an 
example to familiarize ourselves with the fields. Let's say 
you want a couple of your boxes that are in the record 
center delivered to your office. When you click Specific 
Services, the screen below appears. In the Service 
Type field, the default is Deliver (Bring the item to me). 
Since we want our boxes delivered, we select this 
option.  

 
Tab to the Item Type field. The Item Type field tells the 
record center what type of item you want delivered. Your 
choices are Container, Filefolder and Tape. Since we 
want boxes, select Container. 



 

 
 

14 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Next, fill in either the Item Code or the Item Alt Code and 
Item Account Code. It is not necessary to fill in both 
sections. Let’s start with the Item Code field. The Item 
Code is the barcode number that is attached to the box. 
The record center uses a laser scanner to scan that 
barcode every time the box is moved, so their RS-SQL 
software can always identify and locate it. Type in the 
Item Code.  

If you will be entering several Item Codes, you may want 
to use the Search feature, which allows you to find the 
items you want and then enters them in the field for you. 
Detailed information on this feature is available under 
the Search heading at the end of this section.  

If you are not using the search feature and you do not 
know the Item Code, you can use the Item Alt Code and 
Item Account Code fields instead. The Item Alt Code 
is also called the Alternate ID or Customer ID. This is the 
identifier that you gave the container for your own 
identification. If the Alternate Code has been entered 
into the record center's software, the software can use it, 
along with your account information to identify the 
container. You only need to enter the Item Alt Code if 
you didn’t enter an Item Code. 

Tab to the Item Account Code field. RS-Web and the 
RS-SQL program that your record center uses, identify 
accounts in three levels. The Level 1 Account refers to 
your company. For our example, we'll say your Level 1 
Account Code is 1000. The Level 2 Account Code 
usually refers to a department within your company. For 
our example, we'll say that the container you are looking 
for belongs to the Accounting Department, whose 
account number is 1500. Then within departments, RS-
Web can identify cost centers with the Level 3 Account 
Code. Our example box comes from Payroll whose 
Level 3 Account Code is 500. Therefore, we will enter 
the Item Account Code as 1000\1500\500. Use 
backslashes (\) to separate the account levels, not 
forward slashes (/). 

Notice the small box to the right of the Item Account 
Code. This box is only used if you don't know the Item 
Code or the Item Alt Code. If this is the case, click in this 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 15 

 

 

 

 

box and enter a description of the container in the Item 
Description box at the bottom of the screen.  

Tab to the Requested By field, and enter your own 
name or the name of the person requesting the 
container.  

Tab to Order Account Code. This field refers to the 
account that will be billed for the service being ordered. 
In our example, let's say that the Hiring Manager in the 
Human Resources department is ordering the container. 
His three-level account code is 1000\2000\220. If this 
field is left blank, the system assumes that the same 
account that owns the container will be billed for the 
delivery. The record center can override the Order 
Account Code. In fact, the record center may request 
that this information always be left blank.  

Tab to the Cost Center field. If you want to reference a 
specific internal cost center on the workorder, enter it 
here.  

Tab to the Item Description field. If you would like to 
add a description of the container, do so here. 

Click Next to continue to the next screen. 

  



 

 
 

16 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

The top of this dialog displays the contact and delivery 
address information that the system has for the 
container you requested. You may edit it if necessary.  

The second section of the dialog allows you to enter the 
date and time that you want the delivery to take place. 
The default date and time is tomorrow at noon. Change 
the delivery time information if necessary. 

If you would like to include additional comments for the 
record center, enter them in the text box at the bottom of 
the dialog. Remember that there are only 80 characters 
allowed. 

When all the information has been entered and 
confirmed for your order, click the Add Order to Batch 
button. This sends your order to the record center. 

Optional Feature 

If the Item Verification feature is being used by your 
record center and the item you requested is not available 
for order, you receive a message similar to the one 
below. 

 
If the item does not exist or if you do not have access to 
that item, you receive a message similar to the one 
below. 

 
If your record center is not using the Item Verification 
feature, or if there was no problem with the item you 
ordered, a confirmation similar to the one below 
appears:  



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 17 

 

 

 

 

  
Each order you place is given a tracking number. It is 
listed at the top right of the Confirmation screen. Each 
order is also assigned to a batch. A batch can have one 
or a number of orders assigned to it. Your record center 
will discuss with you how it uses batches and together 
you can determine the best way to use them.  

All information regarding your order is listed on the top 
half of the Confirmation dialog. At the bottom you are 
given several options: 

Add more orders to this batch: Clicking this option 
takes you back to the first Specific Services dialog. The 
current batch number appears at the top. 

View all orders in the current batch: Clicking this 
option gives you a screen with all the orders in the 
current batch. From that screen you can view all the 
orders associated with this batch, as well as add more 
orders to the batch and exit.  

Start a new batch: When you choose this option you 
are returned to the first Specific Services dialog.  

Search 
As mentioned previously, if you will be adding several 
items to your order, you may want to use the Search 
feature. Using Search you can specify your criteria, view 
the results of your search, and determine which items to 
post to your order. To conduct a search, click the word 



 

 
 

18 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Search above the Item Code field. The following Query 
and Post Items to Order screen appears. 

 
The top box displays all criteria for the search as it is 
defined. To add additional criteria, click Add More. To 
remove criteria, click Delete.  

In the Item Details section, you can define the criteria for 
your search. Click the down arrow next to the Field and 
Operator fields to view all available options. Additional 
fields become available depending on the Field and 
Operator selected. 

The Display Fields section allows you to indicate which 
fields you want to appear on the table. All items that are 
checked ( ) appear on the table. 

After you have entered all the information, click Submit 
Query. RS-Web accesses the RS-SQL database and 
conducts your search. A screen similar to the following 
appears. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 19 

 

 

 

 

 
If you find that you did not get all the search results you 
were looking for, click the Click here to add more 
results to this resultset button to return to the Query 
and Post screen.  

 



 

 
 

20 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

There is now an Append Results check box available. It 
is selected by default. Once you define your new query, 
all new results will be added to the existing results. If the 
check box is not selected, the existing results will be 
cleared and only results of the new query will display in 
the results table. 

All items on the results table are selected by default.  

 
A status bar at the bottom of the grid indicates how 
many items have been selected for posting. Deselect 
any items you do not want to include on the order, and 
then click Post Items.  

The items appear in the Item Code field on the Order 
Services screen, and you are ready to continue placing 
the order as previously described. 

Optional Feature 

If your record center is using the optional Item 
Verification feature and there is a problem with any of 
the items on your order, you will receive a message 
similar to the one below when you submit the order. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 21 

 

 

 

 

 
The error section displays items that were not submitted 
with your order and gives you the reason why. You can 
click the List link to see a list of items that were 
submitted with your order. 

Aggregate Services 
Use the Aggregate Services feature when you have 
containers, filefolders or tapes that need to go to 
storage, but they either don't have barcode numbers 
(yet) or you don't want to list them individually. Click 
Aggregate Services at the Order Services screen, and 
the order form changes to reflect this service.  

 

 



 

 
 

22 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

In the Service Type field, you can specify whether you 
want the record center to come pick up your items, or 
whether you are going to take the items to the record 
center.  

The Item Type field allows you to specify the type of 
items you want the record center to store for you. Your 
choices are Container, Filefolder and Tape.  

Enter the number of items going to the record center in 
the Quantity field. This allows the record center to make 
sure they have enough space in the delivery truck. If you 
are dropping the items off at the record center, they may 
need to plan how much assistance you will need.  

In the Order Account Code field, you need to enter the 
account(s) that should be billed for this service. Enter 
your Account Levels, one, two or three of them. If you 
are using more than one Account Level, separate them 
with a backslash (e.g. 1000\1500\500 or 
ABCCORP\ACCT\PAYROLL).  

Click Next to continue to the following screen: 

 
The top of this dialog displays the contact and delivery 
address information that the system has for the account 
you specified. You may edit it if necessary.  



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 23 

 

 

 

 

The second section of the dialog allows you to enter the 
date and time that you want the Pick up or Receive to 
take place. The default date and time is tomorrow at 
noon. Change the date and time if necessary. 

If you would like to include additional comments for the 
record center, enter them in the text box at the bottom of 
the dialog. Remember that there are only 80 characters 
allowed. 

When all the information has been entered and 
confirmed for your order, click the Add Order to Batch 
button. This sends your order to the record center, and a 
confirmation similar to the one below appears:  

  
Each order you place is given a tracking number. It is 
listed at the top right of the confirmation screen. Each 
order is also assigned to a batch. A batch can have one 
or a number of orders assigned to it. Your record center 
will discuss with you how it uses batches and together 
you can determine the best way to batch orders.  

All information regarding your order is listed on the top 
half of the Confirmation dialog. At the bottom you are 
given several options: 

Add more orders to this batch: Clicking this option 
takes you back to the first Specific Services dialog. The 
current batch number appears at the top. 

View all orders in the current batch: Clicking this 
option gives you a screen with all the orders in the 
current batch. From that screen you can view all the 



 

 
 

24 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

orders associated with this batch, as well as add more 
orders to the batch or exit.  

Start a new batch: When you choose this option you 
are returned to the first Specific Services dialog.  

Material Services 
Material Services include items that you can purchase 
(or receive) from the record center. Commonly this 
includes containers of various sizes and barcode labels. 
Let's go through the fields, assuming that you will be 
purchasing 1 Cubic Foot containers. At the main Order 
Services screen, click Material Services, and the order 
form changes to reflect this service.  

 

 
Click the down arrow next to the Item Type field. This 
offers you a list of the materials available to you. For our 
example, you would click Boxes – 1 cf. The description 
may be worded differently than it is in our examples, as 
your record center has set up its own definitions to 
reflect their business.  

Tab to the Quantity field and enter the number of boxes 
you want delivered.  

Tab to the Requested By field, and enter your name or 
the name of the person who is requesting these boxes.  

Tab to Order Account Code and enter the account(s) 
that should be billed for this service. Enter your Account 
Levels, one, two, or three of them. If you are using more 
than one Account Level, separate them with a backslash 
(e.g. 1000\1500\500 or ABCCORP\ACCT\PAYROLL). 

Tab to the Cost Center field and enter a cost center if 
you want one referenced on the workorder.  



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 25 

 

 

 

 

Click Next to continue to the following screen: 

  
The top of this dialog displays the contact and delivery 
address information that the system has for the account 
you specified. You may edit it if necessary.  

The second section of the dialog allows you to enter the 
date and time that you want materials to be delivered. 
The default date and time is tomorrow at noon. Change 
the date and time if necessary. 

If you would like to include additional comments for the 
record center, enter them in the text box at the bottom of 
the dialog. Remember that only 80 characters are 
allowed. 

When all the information has been entered and 
confirmed for your order, click the Add Order to Batch 
button. This sends your order to the record center, and a 
confirmation similar to the one below appears:  



 

 
 

26 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

  
Each order you place is given a tracking number. It is 
listed at the top right of the confirmation screen. Each 
order is also assigned to a batch, which is listed at the 
top left. A batch can have one or a number of orders 
assigned to it. Your record center will discuss with you 
how it uses batches and together you can determine the 
best way to use them.  

All information regarding your order is listed on the top 
half of the Confirmation dialog. At the bottom you are 
given several options: 

Add more orders to this batch: Clicking this option 
takes you back to the first Specific Services dialog. The 
current batch number appears at the top. 

View all orders in the current batch: Clicking this 
option gives you a screen with all the orders in the 
current batch. From that screen you can view all the 
orders associated with this batch, as well as add more 
orders to the batch and exit.  

Start a new batch: When you choose this option you 
are returned to the first Specific Services dialog.  

Report Services 
Report Services are reports that can be ordered. Your 
record center has taken the time to set up custom report 
profiles for you. These have been created so that your 
report displays the information you want and looks the 
way you want it. You have the options of changing the 
setting in a profile; however, keep in mind that any 
changes you make can affect the outcome of your 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 27 

 

 

 

 

report. For example, changing the font point size or the 
number of columns displayed may exceed the page 
width and cause your data to truncate. If a report is not 
printing out properly for you, contact your record center 
and they can adjust your profile accordingly. 

Click Report Services at the Order Services screen, 
and the order form changes to reflect this service.  

 
In the Report Type field, select the type of report you 
would like to order.  

Enter an account in the Order Account Code field.  

The Requested By and Cost Center fields are optional. 
If entered, they will appear on the report. When finished, 
click Next.  

Your record center may create custom profiles for you 
for each of the reports available. A profile is just a set of 
printing options that is customized and assigned to a 
specific report for your convenience.  If more than one 
profile has been created for the report you selected, the 
following screen will appear. If no profiles were created 
for you, that means you are using the default settings 
and this screen will not appear. Either way, you still have 
the option of making changes to the print options. 

 



 

 
 

28 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Select the profile you want to use for this report and click 
Next. The options screen for the report and profile you 
selected appears. The values that have been selected 
by your record center display, but you can make 
changes to any field. 

 
Your record center has given your report a title. If you 
want to change it, type a new title in the Title field.  

Enter the date you need the report in the Requested By 
fields. 

The fields in the bottom half of the screen display the 
values entered in the profile for this report. You can 
change any of the values that you want. 

In the Fonts section, the default font and size display. 
You can, however, select a different font. Your options 
are Arial, Courier, Courier New, or Times New Roman. 
Additional fonts may be available if they were set up by 
your record center. You can also change the font size to 
anything between 8 and 12 points. When you make a 
change to the font, the Override all default fonts check 
box is automatically selected. If you want to override all 
fonts including column heading and details of the report, 
leave the box checked. Remember, your record center 
has set these fonts for you and tested them to make 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 29 

 

 

 

 

sure they print properly. Next, you can change the 
orientation to portrait or landscape. 

The Margin Offsets fields indicate the margins that 
have been set up for your report. You can change the 
margins if you want. Click the down arrow next to the 
field to select the margin you want. If you want all your 
margins to be the same, select the Equal Margins 
check box. When selected, if a change is made to one of 
the margins, the others are automatically changed to 
match. 

Check the Combine Level 2 with Level 1 or the 
Combine Level 3 with Level 2 check box to combine 
results for the two account levels. 

Check the Summary Only check box to print summary 
information. Check the Print Descriptions check box to 
include all data in the Descriptions field for each item on 
the report. Check the Print Contents check box to 
include all data in the Contents field for each item on the 
report. 

The bottom section of the screen displays Report 
Options. The available choices will vary depending on 
the report you have selected. 

Once you have made any desired changes, click Next. 
The Columns and Sort Order screen appears. 

 



 

 
 

30 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

All the columns that are available for your report are 
listed in the Columns section. Any column with its check 
box selected will print. If the check box is cleared, the 
column will not print on the report. You cannot change 
the order in which the columns will appear. You can only 
decide if you want them to print or not. 

In the Sort order section, you can set your report to sort 
in any order you like, with certain limits. If there are 
predetermined sort criteria, the first field or two are filled 
in, and you will not be able to change them. Click the 
down arrow to the right of the field to see the list of fields 
that will appear on the report. You can choose to sort by 
any of them. You can also choose to have the fields sort 
by ascending or descending order by clicking the down 
arrow next to that field.  

When you are finished making any changes, click Next. 
If a customized query has been assigned to the selected 
profile by your record center, it will appear. If a 
customized query not been assigned by your record 
center, this screen will not appear. 

 
Enter the values you want and click Order Report. If 
there are no blank fields displayed, click Order Report 
to continue. A confirmation appears with your tracking 
and batch numbers and the report request is sent to your 
record center. 

 
You can then choose from the following options: Add 
more orders to this batch, View all orders in the current 
batch, Start a new batch, Back to the main menu. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 31 

 

 

 

 

Other Services 
Other Services include any miscellaneous services that 
you might request of the record center. Let's say that 
you need to look at a document that is in a container in 
the record center, but you really don't need to have the 
container delivered to you; nor do you really need the 
original document. You could place an order for the 
record center to find the document and fax it to you. This 
would fall under the Other Services category. Your 
record center will have set up its own Other Services, 
using their own wording, so the ones in this example 
may not match what you see on your screen.  

Click the words Other Services on the Order Services 
screen. The order form changes to reflect this service. 

 

 
In the Item Type field, click the down arrow. All available 
Other Services that your record center offers appear. In 
our example, we would choose the faxing service.  

Tab to the Quantity field. In our example, the document 
we need is three pages long, so we would enter "3". 

Tab to the Requested By field, and enter your name or 
the name of the person who is requesting this service.  

Tab to Order Account Code and enter the complete 
Account Code for the account to be charged for this 
order. Enter your Account Levels, one, two or three of 
them. If you are using more than one Account Level, 
separate them with a backslash (e.g. 1000\1500\500 or 
ABCCORP\ACCT\PAYROLL).  

Tab to the Cost Center field and enter a cost center if 
you want one referenced on the workorder.  

Click Next to continue to the following screen: 



 

 
 

32 • Order Services  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

  
The top of this dialog displays the contact and delivery 
address information that the system has for the account 
you specified. You may edit it if necessary. Since our 
order is being faxed, the physical address is not 
important anyway – but the fax number is critical.  

The second section of the dialog allows you to enter the 
date and time that you want your fax to be sent. The 
default date and time is tomorrow at noon. Change the 
date and time if necessary. 

If you would like to include additional comments for the 
record center, enter them in the text box at the bottom of 
the dialog. Remember that only 80 characters are 
allowed. 

When all the information has been entered and 
confirmed for your order, click the Add Order to Batch 
button. This sends your order to the record center, and a 
confirmation similar to the one below appears:  



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Order Services • 33 

 

 

 

 

  
Each order you place is given a tracking number. It is 
listed at the top right of the confirmation screen. Each 
order is also assigned to a batch that is listed at the top 
left. A batch can have one or a number of orders 
assigned to it. Your record center will discuss with you 
how it uses batches, and together you can determine the 
best way to use them.  

All information regarding your order is listed on the top 
half of the Confirmation dialog. At the bottom, you are 
given several options: 

Add more orders to this batch: Clicking this option 
takes you back to the first Specific Services dialog. The 
current batch number appears at the top. 

View all orders in the current batch: Clicking this 
option gives you a screen with all the orders in the 
current batch. From that screen, you can view all the 
orders associated with this batch, as well as add more 
orders to the batch, and exit.  

Start a new batch: When you choose this option you 
are returned to the first Specific Services dialog. 



 

 
 

34 • Check Status of Orders  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Check Status of Orders 

 
Once you have placed an order through RS-Web, you 
can track its status as it is fulfilled by the record center. 
From the Home Page, click Check Status of Orders to 
access the screen shown below. 

  
You can find the orders that you want to track using 
different criteria. You can tell the system what batch 
number(s) or what tracking number(s) you are looking 
for, or you can pull up any orders that were placed 
during a specified period. Alternately, you can search by 
the orders' status to find all orders that have reached a 
specific status. You can also use more than one of the 
searching variables to find orders that match more than 
one criterion. For example, find all orders placed during 
the last week that have been fulfilled. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Check Status of Orders • 35 

 

 

 

 

Searching by Batch Number Range 
When you submit an order through RS-Web, your order 
is assigned to a batch, which is identified by a Batch 
Number. Any number of orders can belong to a given 
batch. To search for orders by Batch Number, you can 
enter a single batch number, more than one batch 
number, a range of batch numbers, or a combination. 

  

Searching by Tracking Number Range 
Searching by tracking number works exactly the same 
as searching by batch number. The only difference is 
that each tracking number represents an individual 
order, whereas one batch number can represent several 
orders. To search for orders by tracking number, you 
can enter a single tracking number, more than one 
tracking number, a range of tracking numbers, or a 
combination. 

  
If you enter either tracking or batch numbers that do not 
belong to your account (as determined by your log in), 
they will not be included in the results. 

Searching by Date Range  
To check the status of orders placed during a specific 
time period, use the Date Range fields in the middle of 
the screen. Click the drop down arrows to select the 
dates of the date range for which you would like to 
search. Be sure to click the little box to the left of the 
Date Range fields. This tells the system that you want to 
search on those fields.  



 

 
 

36 • Check Status of Orders  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

  

Searching by Status 
When you choose to check orders by their status, click 
the down arrow next to the Check Status of Orders 
field to select the status of your choice. The possible 
statuses for an order are as follows:  

None 
Don't select this status. It is simply the default, and is 
used in conjunction with the criteria chosen above to tell 
the system to find all orders placed, regardless of their 
status. 

Submitted 
Your order has been received by the record center, but 
has not yet been reviewed.  

Scheduled 
Your order has been reviewed by the record center and 
is scheduled for fulfillment. 

Workorder 
Your order has been reviewed by the record center and 
has been placed on a workorder for fulfillment. 

Fulfilled 
Your order has been fulfilled. 

On Hold 
Your order has been placed on hold because for some 
reason it could not be fulfilled. The record center has or 
will be contacting you for clarification. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Check Status of Orders • 37 

 

 

 

 

Cancelled 
Your order has been cancelled. Contact the record 
center if you have not been informed of the reason for 
the cancellation. 

Combining Search Criteria 
You can use more than one search criterion when you 
search for orders. For example, you may want to search 
for all orders that were submitted last week and have 
been fulfilled. Or you may want to find orders from a 
certain batch that have been placed on a workorder. 
Simply fill in the information in both sections of the 
search dialog.  

Search Results 
When you click the Search button, a table appears that 
lists each order that meets your search criteria. Also 
listed is the Tracking number, the Batch number, the 
Type of order, its Status, and Status Date, as well as 
when it is Scheduled For fulfillment. You can click the 
word Details to view more information about any order 
or to access a Web report.  

  



 

 
 

38 • Check Status of Orders  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Retrieving a Web Report 
To access a Web report once you have located the 
order, click the word Details. 

If the report has not yet been completed, the report 
criteria displays and the following message is shown. 

 
If your report has been completed, the criteria displays 
along with instructions on how to access and save the 
report. 

NOTE: You need to have Adobe Acrobat Reader installed on 
your computer in order to access your report. If you do not 
have it installed, it can be downloaded by clicking the 
Suggested Applications icon on the main page. Click the 
Adobe Acrobat Reader link and follow Adobe’s instructions 
for downloading and installation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Check Status of Orders • 39 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: Left-clicking the report link produces the following 
error message: You must right-click this link and choose 
“Save Target As…” then save the file with a .pdf file 
extension (i.e. MyReport.pdf). 

 



 

 
 

40 • Update Item Information  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Update Item Information 

 
The beauty of RS-Web and its connection with your 
record center's RS-SQL program is that you can access 
your stored items and actually update the information 
associated with them. This makes data entry easier, 
eliminates duplicating labor, and ensures accuracy.  

To complete the updating process, you will first conduct 
a query to find all the items for which you want to enter 
data. To do this, simply provide the system with enough 
information to allow it to find those items. The database 
at the record center will be searched, and the items that 
meet your criteria will be loaded onto your screen. Once 
the items are loaded, you can click each one and edit 
any of the fields for each item. 

Searching for Items 
In the main (home) screen of RS-Web, click the Update 
Item Information icon. The following screen appears. 

  
This screen lets you tell the system what type of items 
you want to edit; you can select Container, Filefolder, or 
Tape.  



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Update Item Information • 41 

 

 

 

 

Click OK to move to the next screen.  

 

 
This screen works the same way as the Query and Post 
screen and allows you to narrow the search for the items 
you want to update. First, determine what information is 
necessary to identify the items you want to load onto 
your screen.  

The top box displays all criteria for the search as it is 
defined. To add additional criteria, click Add More. To 
remove criteria, click Delete.  

In the Item Details section, define the criteria for your 
search. Click the down arrow next to the Field and 
Operator fields to view all available options. Additional 
fields become available depending on the Field and 
Operator selected. 

The Display Fields section allows you to indicate which 
fields you want to appear on the table. All items that are 
checked ( ) appear on the table. 

After you have entered all the information, click Submit 
Query. RS-Web accesses the RS-SQL database and 



 

 
 

42 • Update Item Information  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

conducts your search. A screen similar to the following 
appears. 

 
If you find that you did not get all the search results you 
were looking for, you have two choices.  

1) Click the Click here to add more results to this 
resultset link to return to the View/Update Item 
Information screen.  

 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Update Item Information • 43 

 

 

 

 

There is now an Append Results check box available. It 
is selected by default. Once you define your new query, 
all new results will be added to the existing results. If the 
check box is not selected, the existing results will be 
cleared and only results of the new query will display in 
the results table. 

2) Click the Click here to modify and re-run the last 
query link to delete the current results, modify search 
criteria and re-run the query 

Sorting 
Once you have all your items listed in the table, you may 
prefer to have the data sorted differently. There are two 
different ways to sort. You can either click the column 
heading of the column by which you want to sort. The 
data is re-sorted, and the column heading appears in red 
to indicate that it is the sort by column. Clicking the 
column heading again toggles the sort between 
ascending and descending order. 

Or, if you want to do a more advanced sort, click the 
Click here for advanced sort link which is directly 
above the table. The following screen appears. 

 
You can sort by up to five different items using the drop 
down arrow in the first column. Your options for sorting 
are: Item Code, Account, Status, Status Date, Alt Code, 
Add Date, Destroy Date, and Sequence Begins. For 
each of these items, you can then select Ascending or 
Descending order for the sort. Once you have made 
your selections, click OK, and the data is re-sorted.   



 

 
 

44 • Update Item Information  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Editing Items 
Now that you have all the items you want on your 
screen, you can edit them and complete the data entry 
you need. The information shown for each item is there 
simply to help you identify it. To edit or add information 
to the item, click the word "Edit" at the far right of the 
item you want. RS-Web and RS-SQL communicate and 
a screen similar to the one below appears.   

 
The information across the top of the screen cannot be 
changed. New or additional information can be entered 
into the rest of the data fields.  

When you have finished making changes, click Submit. 
A confirmation screen appears letting you know that your 
update was successful. 

 
From here, click the Back to resultset link and you are 
returned to the results table to continue editing other 
items. 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Update Item Information • 45 

 

 

 

 

Global Editing 
To global edit all the items that match your search 
criteria, from the search results screen, click the words 
Global Edit next to the number of items that the search 
found. The following dialog appears.  

  
Notice that because any information you put in this 
dialog will affect more than one item, no item information 
is displayed. Proceed with caution. It is easy to 
inadvertently delete or change information already 
entered for an item.  

To Global Edit a field, first click in the box next to the 
field's name. Second, put whatever characters you want 
to appear in that field for all the items. Be aware that if a 
field is checked, but left blank, the field will be edited to 
blank for all the items. Check only the fields you want to 
Global Edit.  

When you have finished making changes, click submit. 
A confirmation screen appears letting you know that your 
update was successful. 

Append / Replace 
Note that next to the Contents and Description field 
names there are Append and Replace boxes. When 
Append is checked, any text you enter into the box is 
added to the end of any existing text. When Replace is 
checked, any existing text is deleted and the new text 
appears.  



 

 
 

46 • Update Item Information  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Suggested Applications • 47 

 

 

 

 

Suggested Applications 

 
As you know, Web applications are built to work with 
other applications. RS-Web works best with Microsoft 
Internet Explorer. Adobe Acrobat Reader makes it 
possible for you to view and print reports in RS-Web. If 
you don't already have these programs, RS-Web gives 
you the links to get them. From the RS-Web home page, 
click the Suggested Applications button. The following 
screen appears.  

 
To download either of these applications, click the icons 
or the words to the right of them. When you click 
Internet Explorer, you will go to the Microsoft Internet 
Explorer Web site, and from there simply follow 
Microsoft's instructions for downloading the most recent 
version of Internet Explorer. 



 

 
 

48 • Suggested Applications  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

When you click Adobe Acrobat Reader, you will go to 
Adobe's Acrobat Reader Download page. Simply follow 
Adobe's instructions for downloading. 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Index • 49 

 

 

 

 

Index 

A 
Accesses, 13 
Account Code, 7 

Other Services, 35 
Add more orders to this batch, 18 

Aggregate Services, 26 
Add Order to Batch, 17 

Aggregate Services, 25 
Material Services, 28 
Other Services, 36 

Adobe Acrobat Reader 
Suggested Applications, 53 

Aggregate Services, 23 
Alternate ID, 15 

Delivery Wizard, 8 
Append 

Update Item Information, 51 

B 
Backslashes, 16 
Batch Number, 11, 18 

Material Services, 29 
Batch Number - Search By 

Check Status of Orders, 39 

C 
Cancel Transaction, 6 
Cancelled 

Check Status of Orders, 41 
Check Status of Orders, 38 
Combining Search Criteria 

Check Status of Orders, 41 
Comments 

Aggregate Services, 25 
Delivery Wizard, 10 
Material Services, 28 
Other Services, 36 

Comments - Delivery, 17 
Confirm Order 

Delivery Wizard, 11 
Confirmation, 18 
Confirmation Dialog, 18 

Aggregate Services, 26 
Material Services, 29 
Other Services, 37 

Contact Name 
Aggregate Services, 25 
Delivery Wizard, 9 

Cost Center, 16 
Material Services, 27 
Other Services, 35 

Creating an Order, 14 
Criterion 

Check Status of Orders, 38 
Customer ID, 15 

D 
Data Entry 

Update Item Information, 45 
Date / Time 

Aggregate Services, 25 
Material Services, 28 
Other Services, 36 

Default Address 
Delivery Wizard, 9 

Deliver an item to me 
Delivery Wizard, 7 

Deliveries, 13 
Delivery Address, 17 



 

 
 

50 • Index  RS-Web Client User Guide 

 

 

 

 

Delivery Wizard, 9 
Delivery Date / Time, 17 

Aggregate Services, 25 
Delivery Wizard, 9 
Material Services, 28 

Delivery Information, 17 
Aggregate Services, 25 
Material Services, 28 
Other Services, 36 

Delivery Wizard, 6, 10 
Description Box, 16 
Destruction, 13 
Details 

Check Status of Orders, 41 

E 
Editing Items 

Update Item Information, 49 

F 
Fax Number 

Other Services, 36 
Faxing Service, 34 
Final Step 

Delivery Wizard, 9 
Fulfilled 

Check Status of Orders, 41 

G 
Global Edit 

Update Item Information, 50 

I 
I'll describe the type of service I want 

Delivery Wizard, 9 
Internal Identifier 

Delivery Wizard, 8 
Internet Explorer 

Suggested Applications, 53 
Item Account Code, 15 
Item Alt Code Field, 15 
Item Code Field, 15 
Item Description, 16 

Item Type 
Aggregate Services, 24 
Material Services, 27 
Order Services, 14 
Other Services, 35 

Item Verification, 10, 17, 22 

L 
Level 1 Account, 15 

Account Code, 7 
Logging In, 2 

M 
Material Services, 26 

N 
None 

Check Status of Orders, 40 

O 
On Hold 

Check Status of Orders, 41 
Order Account Code, 16 

Aggregate Services, 24 
Material Services, 27 
Other Services, 35 

Order Confirmation, 18 
Delivery Wizard, 11 

Order Services, 13 
Overview, 2 

Ordering Products and Services, 13 
Other Services, 34 

P 
Password, 2 
Pick up 

Delivery Wizard, 6, 7 
Order Services, 13 

Pick up items from me 
Delivery Wizard, 8 

Placing Orders, 13 



 

 
 

RS-Web Client User Guide Index • 51 

 

 

 

 

Q 
Quantity 

Aggregate Services, 24 
Material Services, 27 
Other Services, 35 

Query 
Update Item Information, 46 

R 
Receiving, 13 
Replace 

Update Item Information, 51 
Requested By, 16 

Material Services, 27 
Other Services, 35 

S 
Scheduled 

Check Status of Orders, 40 
Scheduled Delivery 

Delivery Wizard, 9 
Search Criteria - Combining 

Check Status of Orders, 41 
Search for Orders 

Check Status of Orders, 38 
Search Results 

Check Status of Orders, 41 
Searching by Batch Number Range 

Check Status of Orders, 39 
Searching by Date Range 

Check Status of Orders, 39 
Searching by Status 

Check Status of Orders, 40 
Searching by Tracking Number 

Check Status of Orders, 39 
Searching for Items 

Order Services, 15 
Update Item Information, 45 

Service Type 

Aggregate Services, 24 
Sorting 

Update Item Information, 48 
Specific Services, 13 
Start a new batch, 19 

Aggregate Services, 26 
Step One 

Delivery Wizard, 6 
Step Three 

Delivery Wizard, 7 
Step Two 

Delivery Wizard, 7 
Submit Button 

Delivery Wizard, 11 
Submitted 

Check Status of Orders, 40 
Suggested Applications, 53 

T 
Tracking Number, 18 

Delivery Wizard, 11 
Material Services, 29 

Tracking Number - Search By 
Check Status of Orders, 39 

U 
Update Item Information, 45 
User Name, 2 

V 
View orders in the current batch, 19 
View transactions in the current batch 

Aggregate Services, 26 

W 
Workorder 

Check Status of Orders, 40 

 
 


